
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008CF2402 
      ) EEOC NO.:  21BA81328 
TEODORO REYES,    ) HUD NO.:  N/A 
      )  ALS NO.:  09-0017 
Complainant.       )  
 

 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of two, Commissioners  

Sakhawat Hussain, M.D. and Rozanne Ronen presiding, upon Complainant’s Request 

for Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of Human 

Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2008CF2402, Teodoro Reyes, Complainant, and 
Dwight Correctional Center

ORDER 
 

1

1. On March 7, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with 
the Department, alleging that the Respondent denied him a reasonable accommodation 
for his mental disability and subjected him to unequal terms and conditions of 
employment because of his ancestry (Hispanic), in violation of § 2-102(A) of the Illinois 
Human Rights Act (“Act”). On January 12, 2009, the Department dismissed the 
Complainant’s charge for failure to proceed with the Department’s investigation in that 
the Complainant failed to attend the fact finding conference. On January 22, 2009, the 
Complainant filed a timely request for review. 

, Respondent; and the Commission having reviewed de 

novo the Complainant’s Request and supporting materials, and the Department’s 

response to the Complainant’s Request and supporting materials; and the Commission 

being fully advised of the premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of  
 
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:  
 

FAILURE TO PROCEED 
  

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact 
and reasons:  
 

 

                                                             
1 The Complainant’s charge states that the Respondent’s name is the “Dwight Correctional Center,” 
however the Department’s investigation file shows that the proper legal name for the Respondent is “State 
of Illinois, Illinois Department of Corrections.” Where appropriate, from this point forward, this Order will 
refer to the Respondent by its legal name.  
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2.  In September 2008, the Department investigator called both the 
Complainant and the Respondent and, with their agreement, scheduled a fact finding 
conference for October 27, 2008 (“October 27 Conference”) in Joliet, Illinois. Also in 
September 2008, the Department mailed to both the Complainant and the Respondent a 
“Notice of Fact Finding Conference” informing the parties that the conference was 
scheduled for October 27, 2008 in Joliet, Illinois.  
 

3.  On October 27, 2008, the Department investigator traveled to Joliet for 
the scheduled fact finding conference. Neither party attended the October 27 
Conference.  

 
4. Upon the Department investigator’s return to the office, he received a 

letter dated October 24, 2008 from the Respondent. The letter informed the investigator 
of a death in the immediate family of the Respondent’s representative, which prevented 
the Respondent from attending the October 27 Conference.  Pursuant to Section 
2520.440(d)(3)(a)(ii) of the Illinois Administrative Code, the Department investigator 
determined that the death of the an immediate family member of a party constituted 
good cause for the Respondent’s failure to attend the October 27 Conference. See 56 Ill. 
Adm. Code 440(d)(3)(a)(ii)

Department properly dismissed the Complainant’s charge because the Complainant did 
not provide any evidence that he had good cause for his failure to attend the October 27 
Conference. The Act states that any party’s failure to attend the fact finding conference 
without good cause shall result in dismissal or default. See 

.  
 
5. On October 28, 2008, the Department investigator mailed a letter to the 

Complainant requesting that within 30 days, the Complainant provide the Department 
with an explanation, supported by documentation, as to why he did not attend the 
October 27 Conference. On November 7, 2008, the Complainant called the Department 
investigator and stated that he did not attend the October 27 Conference because he 
had a doctor’s appointment on the same date. The Department investigator requested 
that the Complainant provide this response in writing along with supporting 
documentation to prove that he had a doctor’s appointment on October 27th .  
  

6. Between November 7, 2008 and January 12, 2009, the Complainant 
submitted no written response or documentation to the Department. Thus, the 
Department determined that the Complainant failed to establish good cause for his 
failure to attend the October 27 Conference and dismissed his charge for his failure to 
proceed with the Department investigation.   

 
7. In his Request, the Complainant states that he had an injured ankle which 

made it difficult to drive and that he was unable to drive to the October 27 Conference 
for that reason. The Complainant attaches copies of doctor’s notes dated October 23, 
2008 that state that the Complainant was able to return to work without restriction on 
October 25, 2008.  
 

8. The Commission’s review of the file leads it to conclude that the  

775 ILCS 5/7A-102(c)(4) 
(2008). Here, the Complainant has not shown good cause nor has he demonstrated a 
willingness to proceed with the Department’s investigation. He provided no 
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documentation of his medical appointment until he filed his Request with the 
Commission. Further, his documentation from his physician provides no support for his 
failure to attend the October 27 Conference. Rather, the physician indicates that the 
Complainant was able to return to work without restriction on October 25, 2008, two 
days prior to the scheduled October 27 conference. The documentation in no way 
demonstrates that the Complainant was unable to drive on October 27th and in fact 
proves the opposite: that, according to his own physician, the Complainant was under no 
physical restrictions or limitations on October 27th.   

 
9. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 

presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of his charge was not 
in accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive. 

 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 
The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by 

filing a petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois 

Department of Human Rights, and the State of Illinois, Illinois Department of Corrections, 

as appellees, with the Clerk of the Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of 

service of this order. 

 
 
Commissioner Sakhawat Hussain, M.D.       
       
 
 
Commissioner Rozanne Ronen 
 
 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS               ) 
                                                            ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  ) 

 
Entered this 18th day of March 2009.  
 


